sectston Yo _77548 @m@mm, '

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Tn the Matter of the Application of ) ]

PPD Corporation dba Northeast Gardems ) Application No. 51535
Water Company under Section 454 of the g (Filed Decewber 8, 1969;
Public Utilities Code for Authority to Amended January 29, 1970)
Increase Rates for Water Sexvice. g |

Francis H, Ferraro, for PPD Corporatiom, applicant.
John . Reader and I. Nagao, for the Commission staff.

PPD Corporation, doing business as Northeast Gardens Water
Company (applicamt), seeks authority to imcrease rates for water
sexvice to approximately 450 customers in the unincorpoxated
commuaity of Noxtheast Gardems located onc and ome-heif wmiles
northeast of Fresno, Fresmo County. |

Public hearing was held before Examiner Coffey in Fresno
oun Aéril 22,.1970. Copies of the application have been served and
notices of hearing have been wailed to customers: in accordance with
this Commission's Rulés of Procedure. The matzer was submitted on
Aprii 30, 1970, with the receipt of Exhibit No. 12.

A staff financial examiner and an engineer presented the
results of their field investigationm of applicant's operatiouns.

Plant facilities were inspected, pressures checked, and customers

faterviewed im March, 1970. The staff examined applicant’s books -

and other accouncing records.




A. 51535 hjh

Applicant generally accepted the staff report, but

presented evidemce and argued that certain allowances in the
results of operation were insufficient. Six customers protested
the amount of the proposed increase and complained of sand, low
pressure, air in the water, fnability to contact the utility‘in
times of trouble, and umannounced service interruvptions. Each
of the approximately twenty-five customers present at the hearing

indicated that they had problems similar to those of the public

witunesses,

Rates.

A§Qlicant's.present rates became effective on Juwe 1,
1952 by Decision No. 47021, dated April 22, 1952, in Application
No. 33064. The staff estimated the proposed imerease to be, on
the average, about 61 percent. Applicant also proposes to change
the billing basis from "irrigated area" rates to '"lot size" rates.
Metexr rates are also proposed to be changed and iscreased.
However, there are presently no metered services.

The following tabulation compares applicant’s present

and proposed rates for flat rate sexvice:




A. 51535 hjh

Rate Comparison

Flat Rates PRESENT Per Month

Foxr ecach residence, including 1,500 ,
sq. ft. of ixrigated BTER ...o.eunrsn. $2.75

For all irrigated area in excess of
1,500 sq. ft. per 100 sq. £ft. .05

For house trailer or tent when used
as a dwelling 1.00

For places of business, or any
commercial or Industrial establish-

5.00
PROPOSED

Per Service Connection Per Msnth
=-inch l-inc =1/4=1nch 2-inc

For a single-family resi-
dential wit, including
premises, having an area of:

7,799 square feet or lessee... $ 6,00 $ 6,00
7,800 to 14,000 square feet... 8.35 8.35
14 001 to 25 000 square feet.. 10.00. 10.00
Over 25 ,000 square feet for each

additzonal 100 square feet or

fraction thereof........$ 0.08

For each additiomal single-family

raesidential unit on the same

premises and served from the same

service connectioN.cescscccsen

For each automobile sexrvice
station, medical building,

hospital, restaurant, beauty
=2 B 1. A .o

Fox each motel, hotol, apaxt-
wents, plus $3. 25 per ‘wnit....

For cach busines' establzvhment
other than those listed in 2
and 3 aboveeecereccsacecrcrans 7.10




A. 51535 hih-

Results of Operation

To cffect improveﬁents in service, the staff recommends the
installation of two mew wells and three mew sand separators. The
following tabulation compares the results of applicant's operatioms,
iocluding and excluding staff recommended improvements, under present
and proposed rates for the test year 1970 with the adopted results

of operation at rates conditionally authorized herein:

Results of Operation

Staff Estimate Year 1970 : :

:Incl, Tmprovements:Excl, Improvements : Adopted Results :

:Present :Proposed :Present:Proposed : Including : Excluding :

Item ; Rates : Rates : Rates : Rates : Improvements: Improvements:

Operating Revenues — $26,400 $42,500  $26,400 $42,500 $39,050 $31b{*3_°'

Deductions

Source of Supply Exp. 200 200 200 200 200 200
Power 6,400 6,400 6,400 6,400 6,400 6,400
06 Labor 6,620 6,620 6,620 6,620 6,620 6,620
O&. Materials 1,500 1,560 1,500 1,500 . 1,500 1,500
0&M Contract Work 500 5C0 ‘ 500 500 500
Office Salaries 1,580 1,580 1,580 1,580 1,580 1,580
Management Salaries 2,460 2,460 2,460 2,440 2,460 2,460
Off.Supplies & Exp. 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300
Ins.& Empl.Benefits 2,370 2,370 2,640 2,640
Acc.& Legal Exp. 200 200 200 200
General Expense. 200 200 200 200
Vehicle Expense 2,010 2,010 2,010 2,010
0ff.&Storage Rental 260 260 260 260 260

Subtotal 25,600 25,600 25,600 25,870 - 25,870
Depreciation Exp. 2,670 . 1,870 1,870 2,670 1,870
Property Taxes 2,240 1,210 21,210 2,240 - 1,660
Payroll Taxes 890 ' 890 890 9LO 940

Income Taxes 100 2,10 100 0 1,120’ 1,030
Total Deductions Wwﬁo‘?%}%o—_ﬁj&o 31,370
Net Revenues (3300) 8,940 (3.270) 9,380 6,216- 3,110
Rate Base 76,690 76,690  ALA90 L1490 76,690 41,490
Rate of Return 1oss. 1.7% loss 22.6% 8.1% 7.5%

(Red Fipure)




A. 51535 hjh

To estimate management's salaries the staff assumed $24 per
customer pervyear to be rcasonable after cousidering the practice of
other water utilities and the large progressive amnual increases of
wanagement's salary. Applicant argued that this salary should be
equal to that of a superintendent of a 16ca1 pipelaying company.
Considering that allowanées_for\accounting, legal and othexr expenses
are included in the adopted‘resﬁlts of operation which may be used
for management compensation and considering the éubst#ntial peusion
and insurauce expenses adopted herein, we £find the staff estimate
of managewent's salaries reasomable.

Applicant's owmexr leases to his operating utilities all
small tools, office equipment and vehicles. After comparing these
rental charges with costs' of ownership by the utility, the staff
concluded that the rental charges are excessive and that ownefship
of equipment by the utility would reduce applicaent's operating
expenses. We find the staff adjustment of remtal charges reasomable.

Applicant argued that the estimate of office supplies and |
expense should be increased by $90 znnually im anticipation‘of
increascd postal rates. This record does not contain sufficient
information to support such a speculative request. ‘

Applicant maintained that the staff allowance for imsurance
and eoployee benefits should be incressed. The staff in Exhibit 12
conceded that the amount of insurance included in this account
should be {increased by $270., We £find $2,640 to be ¢ reasounable
estimate of insurance and employee benmefit expense, which includes

amounts committed but not actually contracted for exployee benefits

and an adjustwent for the added billingé for imsurance demounstrated
by Exhibit No. S. |




A. 51535 hjh

Applicant argued that the downward adjustment of the staff
estimate of property taxes wade to reflect expense items efroneously
capitalized in 1962, 1963 and 1967 and to eliminate duplicate
capital euntries made in 1966 was not proper since the property
taxes were not increased at the time of the exrxoneous plant
accounting and would not be decreased with the correction of thé
error.‘ It is noted that the staff allowance of $1,210 for the test
year, excluding improvemepts, is less than the actual taxes of
$1,658.58 paid in the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1969. We find
reasonable property taxes in the amount of $1,660 for the test year
1970, excluding improvements.

The s;aff fn Exhibit No. 12 conceded that a higher rate
for Workmen's Compemsation Insurance should apply and increased its

estimate by $50. We find that $940 is a reasonable estimate for
payroll taxes.

Service

The staff report of its field iavestigation indicates:‘

2. Six informal complaints were filed during the last
three years. Three complaints pertaiuned to outages
and dirty water in 1967 when a main ruptured. The
other three questiomed the utility's billing
practice. All complaints were satisfactorily
resolved.

The Department of Public Health reexauined the
utility's facilities in Februaxy, 1969, and found
them to be clean and orderly. Periodic tests of
water samples show the quality to be satisfactory.

The present owner reports that the system had been
badly neglected prior to the time of acquisition in
1966. Sand scparators were not emptied and wains
were not flushed. Subsequently a massive flushing
program was instituted. At sand separators and at
14 points in the distribution system flushing takes
place now once a week in summextime and biweekly in
wintertime. However, small amounts of sand still
reach some of the customers' services. The staff
belicves, and the utility agrees, that new aad
wore efficient sand scparators should be iastalled
at each well.

-6-




A. 51535 hih

d. The systean has for some time been encircled by
bullt~-up areas served by other utilities. No
growth potential exlists. However, the consumption
(flat rate) per customer has increased, The 1969
average water usc per customer amouunted to about
50 Ccf per month. The peak was in July and
amounted to 115 Ccf per customer. The staff
believes, and the utility agrees, that two new
wells should be added, each with a capacity of
no less than 150 gallons per minute.

The staff’'s field investigation in March, 1970,
generally determined that the utility was wmanaged
and operated in a conscientlious and thorough
manner., Pressures were maintained between 35
and 65 psi.

Rate of Returnm

The staff recommends a rate of return of 7.5 percent on
the present investment inm plant as fair and reasonable, giviog
consideration to the utility's long term debt balance of $7,360 om
December 31, 1969, at 5 percent interest., This rate of return will
produce a return on equity of approximately 8.0 percent.

The staff recommends a rate of returm of 8.1 percent upon

completion of the recommended improvements amounting to $36,000.

This rate of return takes into comsideration the increased costs

of debt, estimated to be 8.5 percent.

Applicant requested a rate of return greater than the
7.5 verceat after demonstrating that the cash generated fxom
utility operations would not be sufficient to repay existing debt,
interest thercon and provide for estimated capitél addiﬁions. In
cousidering the amount of net revenue increase authoriééd hexein,
$3,110 excluding reconmended impro&cments and $6,210 including
recommended improvements, the impact of imcreased rates on customers
and the ecomomy, and other factors, we find the staff recommended

rates of return to be reasonable.




A. 51535 hjh

Staff Recommendations

The staff recommends that applicant be directed to:

a. Place on its books of account the amounts for
balance sheet items, utility plant and depreciation
reserve shown in the column entitled ""Adjusted
Septeaber 30, 19%69" in the 'Net Plant Investment'
tabulation on page & of Exhibit No. 1.

b. Acquire and place in Operétion two new wells of
a size aand capacity comparable to those presently
in operation.

Acquire and place in operation 2 new sand separator
at cach of the present three wells.

For the year 1970 determine the depreciation
accruals by accounts using the rates shown in the
depreciation accrual calculation table in Exhibit
No. 1. Until review indicates otherwise, applicant
shall continuc to use these rates. Applicant shall
review these depreciation rates at intervals of
five years and whenever a major change in
depreciable plant occurs. Any revised depreciation
rate shall be determined by: (1) subtracting the
estimated future net salvage and the depreclation
resexrve from the original cost of plant; (2) divid-
ing the result by the estimated remaining life of
the plant; and (3) dividing the quotient by the
original cost of plant. The results of each
review shall be submitted promptly to the
Commission.

Fiandings and Conclusions

Tﬁe Coumission finds that:
1. Applicant is {n need of additional revenues, but the
proposed rates set forth im the application are excessive.
2. The adopted estimates, previously discussed herein, of

operating revenucs, operating expeuses, and rate base for the test

year 1970, reasomably 4Lndicate the résufts of applicant's opeiations

in the near future.

3. A rate of returm of 7.5 percent on the adopted present
rate base for the year 1970 is reasomable. When applicant improves
sexvice by the installation of the new wells and sand separators
recoumended by the staff a rate of return of 8.1 percent on the

adopted rate base including improvements foxr the yeér 1970 is

reasonable.




A. 51535 hjh

4. The increases in rates and‘charges authorized herein are
justified, the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable,
and the present rateé and charges, insofar as they diffex from those
prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreasonsble.

5. The recommendations of the staff as hereinm set forth axe
reasonable. The Commission concludes that the application should be

granted to the extent set forth in the order which folléws-

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. After the effective date of this oxder, and after applicant
has advised the Commission, in writing, that it has contxacted for
the employee benefits included in the results of operation adopted -
herein, PPD Corporation, doing business as Noxthesst Gardems Water
Company, is authorized to file the revised rate schedules éttached‘
to this oxder as Appendix A. Such £illog shall comply with General 
Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised schedules shall
be four days after the date of filing. The revised schedules shall
apply only to service renderéd on and after the effectiygvdéte
thereof. |

2. Upon completion by applicaat and verification of séid
completion by a staff eagineer of the plant additions listed below,
applicant will be authorized by supplemental oxrder herein to file
the revised rate schedules attached to this order as Appendix B.
Such £iling shall comply with Gemeral Order No. 96-A. The effective

date of the revised schedules shall be four days after the date of

filing.

a. Two mew wells each with a capacity of no less than
150 gallons per minute. '

b. A new sand scparator at each of the present three
wells. '

-




A. 51535 h5h

3. Within ninety days after the effective date of this orderx,
applicant shall submit to the staff proposed journal entries which
shall rec&rd on its books of account the amount for balance sheot
items, utility'plan: and depreciation reserve as shown in the columq
entitled "Adjusted September 30, 1969" of the "Net Plant: Investment"
tabulation on page 4 of Exhibit No. 1.

| 4. TFox the year 1970, applicant shall determine the

depreciation accruals by accounts using the rates shown in the
Deprecilation Accruval Calculation table of Exhibit No. 1. Until
review indicates otherwise, applicant shall continue to use these
rates. Applicant shall review these depreciation rates at fatervals
of five years and whenever a major chamge in depreciable plant occurs.
Any revised depreciation rate shall be determined by: |

1. Subtracting the estimated futuve net salvage and

the deprecilation reserve from the origimal cost

of plant;

2. Dividing the result‘bg the estimatedfremaining
life of the plant; an

3. Dividing the quotient by the original cost of plant.

The results of each review shall be submitted prouptly to the
Commission.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days efter
the date hereof. |

Dated at Ben Francisco , Califormia, this 25th

day of T JULY , 1970, 7




A. 51535 hjh

APPENDIX A
Page L of 3

Schedule No. 1

METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Northeast Gardens, and Vicim.ty, loca‘c.ed approximately one
mile east of Fresno, Freszno ’County.

RATES

Per Meter

Per Month
Quan'city Rates:

Tirst 9C0 cu.ft. or L1033 ..vvverertacncecencone
Next 1,100 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. covevvennnn.
Next 3,000 cu.ft., per 200 cu.fb. cvvevveecnrees
Over 5,000 cu.ft., por 200 cu.ft. ..vvveenrennns

Minimun Charge:

For 5/8 X 3/L=4nch MOLOr vevvrencccroneans

For B/l EnCh DCLOY vervrevronroscnssnncens
Par l-inch meter .........
For 1i-inch moter ceceresecanneeeanns
For 2-inch Motor .v.vevcevrceronccnnnoes
For 3-inch MOter .evvvvrrnnrcrnvsrenenns
For LeSnch MOter .vvvcececccrrsancasnnns
For 6-5.nch MELer verrvevervnreracacncnss

[N EY N EFNNEREYN]

The Ivﬁ.n:i.mum Chargo will entitle the customor
to the quantity of wator which that minfmum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




A. 51535 hin

APPENDIX A
Page 2 0 3

Schedule No. 2

FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate water service.

TERRITORY

Northeast Gardens, and vicinity, located approximatély one
mile cast of Frosno, Fresno County.

RATES

Per Service Commection Per Month
I-inch or
Smaller 1d-inch 2-inch

For a single-family residontial
wdt, including premises having
an area of:

7,800 3q.£%. or 1035 ..vevernn..
7,30L to 14,000 5Q.5%. ceeeeenan
14,001 to 25,000 5¢.5%. cvevvenn.
Over 25,000 sq.£%. por 100 sq.ft.

For cach additional single-family
residontial wndit on tho same

promises and seorved {rom the same
service comnection covvereencvsnee

For each automobile service station,
rostaurant or beauty salen ....... 10.00

For motels, hotels, offices or
apartments:

(2) For the initial unit or manager's
apartment ....eieeceeeneeen..  6.00

(o) For each additional unit .... 3.00

(Continued)




A. 51535 hjh

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 3

Sehedule No, 2

FLAT RATE SERVICE
(Continued)

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. ALl service not covered by the above classifications shall be
furnished only on a metered hasis.

2. Tor service covered by tho above classifications, if the

wtility so elects, a metor may be installed and service provided under
Schedule No. 1, Metered Service.




A. 51535 bh

APPENDIX B
Page 1 of 3

Schedule No. 1
METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Northeast Gardens, and vicinity, located approximately one
mile east of Fresno, Fresno County.

RATES

. Per Motor

Por Month
Quantity Rates:

Pirst 900 cu.ft. 0r 1088 t.vvvevvrncrcvoroconnans
Next 1,100 cu.ft., por 100 cuuft. vovvierererennns
Next 3,000 cu.ft., por 100 cu.fbe vvveeencecenenns
Over 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. corevrinnrnnen.

Minimam Charge:

For 5/8 X 3/U~4nch MOtOr vovureeeenecnncrcvescsons
For 3/ lmdneh MOLET .v'viervrrenssonvcrancoans
For 1-inch Mmeter svvcvvcrosccvraccressanees
For I3-ineh MELEr vrrrrvrnnnroncoresncenss
For 2=INch Meter ..vicevetnvcnscercoscrocs
For 3-inch meter . :
For hefneh mebter t.vveevevrorencecnnesnens
For 6-inch meter

BS5BFoor
383888883

IR ENENNERENFESIRENNER R ENRENWN]

L)

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimm
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates. -




A. 51535 hjh

APPENDIX B
Page 2 of 3

Schedule No. 2
FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate water service.

TERRITORY.

Northeast Gardens, and vicinity, located approximately one
mile east of Fresno, Fresno County.

RATES Per Service Connection Per Month
l-inch or '
Smaller Idineh  2-4nech

1. For a single-family rosidontial
wit, including premises having
an area of:

7,800 5q.ft. Or 1833 .ieennen....$ 5.50
7,80L to 14,000 sq.ft. ..evvve..  7.65
u‘-,ool to 25)000 3q_.m. sasner v 9:20
Over 25,000 sq.ft. por 100 sq.ft. 0.02

For each additional single-family
residential unit on the same

premises and served from the same

3orvice Connoction ..e.vcecieeene. 425

For eachﬁaumomobile service station,
restaurant or beauty salon ....... 11,00

For motels, hotels, offices or
apartnents:

(a) For the infitial unit or manager's
BPATEMONE vevrnerrenns cesnses  6.50

(b) For each additional wnit .... 3.20

(Continued)




A. 51535 hlh

APPENDIX B
Page 3 of 3

Schedule No. 2

FLAT RATE SERVICE
( Continued)

SPECTAL CONDITTIONS

1. All sorvice mot covered by the above classification shall be
furnished only on 4 metered basis.

2. Tor service covered by the above classilications, 1if the wtility
30 elocts, a meter may be installod and service provided under Schedule

No. 1, Metered Service,




